the Companies Act, 2013 and rules thereunder (including any statutory modification(s)
thereto, or re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force), the consent of Shareholders
be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from the
existing Rs. 1,64,87,46,400 (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Four Crores Eighty Seven lac Forty
Six Thousand Four Hundred Only) divided into 1,64,87,464 (One Crore Sixty Four Lac Eighty ·· 
Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Four) equity shares of Rs. 100 (Rupees One Hundred
only) each to Rs.1,65,10,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Sixty Five Crores Ten lac Only)
divided into 1,65,10,000 (One Crore Sixty Five lac Ten Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 100
(Rupees One Hundred only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company be and are hereby severally
authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary to give effect to the
aforesaid resolutions."

[...]

modification(s} thereto, or re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force), the consent 
of Shareholders be and are hereby accorded for substituting clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association with the following clause: 
"V. The Authorised Share Capital of the company is Rs.1,65,10,00,000 ( upees One Hundred 
Sixty Five Crores Ten Lac Only) divided into 1,65,10,000{One Crore Sixty Five lac Ten 
Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 100 {Rupees One Hundred only) each." 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director of the Company be and are hereby severally 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things as may be necessary to give effect to the 
aforesaid resolutions."

[...]

The following explanatory statement pursuant to section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") 
sets out all the material facts relating to the business mentioned under Item No. 1 & 2 of the 
accompanying notice: 

ITEM N0.1&2 

The Board proposes to raise funds up to Rs.21,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty One Lac Only) by issuing 
further equity shares on right basis.in order to effectively execute the various projects of the Company 

therefore it is proposed to increase the authorised share capital toRs.1,65, 10,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred Sixty Five Crores Ten Lac Only) divided into 1,65, 10,000 (One Crore Sixty Five Lac Ten